

No. 02-1097

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

FFE TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.

Petitioner

v.

LARRY FULGHAM and DEBRA FULGHAM

Respondents

On Petition for Review from the
Fifth Court of Appeals at Dallas, Texas

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF PETITIONER
FFE TRANSPORTATION SERVICES, INC.**

THAD D. SPALDING
State Bar No. 00791708
DAVID L. SARGENT
State Bar No. 17648700
MONTE K. HURST
State Bar No. 00796802

HERMES SARGENT BATES, LLP
1717 Main Street, Suite 3200
Dallas, Texas 75201
(214) 658-6500
(214) 658-6300 – Fax

**ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
FFE TRANSPORTATION
SERVICES, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY OF PARTIES AND COUNSEL	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	vi
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	vi
STATEMENT OF ISSUES	vii
1. Can an entity that uses a product strictly for its own purposes, but that leases, or otherwise relinquishes possession of, the particular product to a third-party to further those purposes, be considered to have released that product into the stream of commerce such that it can be subject to strict tort liability?	
2. In ordinary negligence cases, when and under what circumstances is expert testimony necessary to establish the applicable standard of care and breach of that standard of care?	
3. What standard of review is to be applied on appeal to a determination regarding the necessity of expert testimony in ordinary negligence cases?	
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
B. Trial.....	4
C. Directed Verdict.....	7
III. SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
IV. ARGUMENT & AUTHORITIES.....	9
A. The Trial Court’s Directed Verdict On The Fulghams’ Product Liability Claim Was Proper Because, As A Matter Of Law, FFE Does Not Release Its Trailers Into The Stream Of Commerce.....	9
1. “Stream of Commerce.”	10
2. FFE Did Not Place Its Trailer In The “Stream of Commerce.”	13
B. The Directed Verdict On The Fulghams’ Negligence Claims Was Proper Because Those Claims Required Expert Testimony To Establish The Applicable Standard Of Care And Its Alleged Breach.....	14
1. The Current State Of Texas Law Regarding Expert Testimony In Ordinary Negligence Cases.	15
2. The Proper Consideration By The Trial Court: Does The Conduct Alleged To Be Negligent Involve The Use Of Specialized Equipment And/Or Techniques Unfamiliar To The Ordinary Person?.....	16
3. Another Proper Consideration By The Trial Court: Does Circumstantial Evidence Allow An Inference Of Breach To Be Made That Is Within The Experience Of The Ordinary Person?	19
4. The Proper Standard Of Review On Appeal: Abuse Of Discretion.	21
V. CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	27
APPENDIX	
Tab 1	Court of Appeals’ Opinion and Judgment.
Tab 2	Trial Court’s Final Judgment

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
Armstrong Rubber Co. v. Urquidez, 570 S.W.2d 374 (Tex. 1978)	vi, 10, 11
Beaumont Bank, N.A. v. Buller, 806 S.W.2d 223 (Tex. 1991)	23
BMC Software Belgium, N.V. v. Marchand, 83 S.W.3d 789 (Tex. 2002)	21
Brainard v. State, 12 S.W.3d 6 (Tex. 1999)	21
Browning-Ferris, Inc. v. Reyna, 865 S.W.2d 925 (Tex. 1993)	20
Downer v. Aquamarine Operations, Inc., 701 S.W.2d 238 (Tex. 1985)	23
Foster v. Ford Motor Co., 616 F.2d 1304 (5th Cir. 1980)	13
Fulgham v. FFE Transp. Servs., Inc., No. 05-01-01040-CV, 2002 WL 1801596 (Tex. App. - Dallas Aug. 7, 2002, pet. filed)	vi
Hager v. Romines, 913 S.W.2d 733 (Tex. App. - Fort Worth 1995, no writ)	15, 16
Hernandez v. Southern Pacific Transp. Co., 641 S.W.2d 947 (Tex. App. - Corpus Christi 1982, no writ)	vi, 12
J.D. Abrams, Inc. v. McIver, 966 S.W.2d 87 (Tex. App. - Houston [1st Dist.] 1998, pet. denied)	16
John B. Barbour Trucking Co. v. State, 758 S.W.2d 684 (Tex. App. - Austin 1988, writ denied)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<u>Cases (cont'd)</u>	
K-Mart Corp. v. Honeycutt, 24 S.W.3d 357, 360 (Tex. 2000)	22
McKinney v. Air Venture Corp., 578 S.W.2d 849 (Tex. Civ. App. - Fort Worth 1979, writ ref'd n.r.e.)	15
McKnight v. Hill & Hill Exterminators, Inc., 689 S.W.2d 206 (Tex. 1985)	20
Pacesetter Pools, Inc. v. Pierce Homes, Inc., 86 S.W.3d 827 (Tex. App - Austin 2002, no pet.)	21
Roark v. Allen, 633 S.W.2d 804 (Tex. 1982)	15
Scurlock Oil Co. v. Harrell, 443 S.W.2d 334 (Tex. Civ. App. - Austin 1969, writ ref'd n.r.e.).....	14, 16, 24
Thate v. Texas & Pacific Railway Co., 595 S.W.2d 591 (Tex. Civ. App. - Dallas 1980, writ dismiss'd).....	vi, 10, 11, 12
Turbines, Inc. v. Dardis, 1 S.W.3d 726 (Tex. App. - Amarillo 1999, pet. denied).....	15, 24
<u>Statutes</u>	
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 22.001(a)(2) (Vernon 1988).....	10
Tex. Gov't Code Ann. § 22.001(a)(6) (Vernon 1988).....	10
<u>Rules</u>	
Tex. R. App. P. 56.1(a)(5).....	10, 15
Tex. R. App. P. 56.1(a)(6).....	15
